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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

X QUARTERLY REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended: June 30, 2012

o TRANSITION REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 000-17363

LIFEWAY FOODS, INC.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Mlinois 36-3442829
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)

6431 West Oakton, Morton Grove, IL 60053
(Address of Principal Executive Offices, Zip Code)

(847-967-1010)
(Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by
Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceeding 12 months
(or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has
been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its
corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data file required to be submitted and posted
pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12
months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such
files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated
filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large
accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting company” in Rule 12b-2 of the

Exchange Act.
Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer o Non—a}ccelerated Smaller reporting
o filer o company X

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2
of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of August 10, 2012, the issuer had 16,371,217 shares of common stock, no par value,
outstanding.
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ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

LIFEWAY FOODS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition
June 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2011

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents

Investments

Certificates of deposits in financial institutions

Inventories

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts and discounts

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Other receivables

Deferred income taxes

Refundable income taxes

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Intangible assets

Goodwill and other non amortizable brand assets

Other intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization
of $3,465,349 and $2,696,023 at June 30, 2012 and 2011
and 3,087,940 at December 31, 2011, respectively

Total intangible assets

Other Assets

Long-term accounts receivable net of current portion

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Checks written in excess of bank balances
Current maturities of notes payable
Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Accrued income taxes

Total current liabilities

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2012

2,000,325
1,867,234

300,000
5,426,715

9,486,141
96,860
104,009
512,260

0
19,793,544

14,865,789

14,068,091

4,840,652
18,908,743

191,590

53,759,666

711,597
540,478
4,769,851
593,412
1,639,515
8,254,853

$
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2011

1,398,523
1,172,193

300,000
5,608,151

8,891,068
199,866
9,825
394,376

0
17,974,002

15,237,279

14,068,091

5,609,977
19,678,068

0

52,889,349

1,709,050
1,892,042
4,174,835
552,058
378,482
8,706,467

December 31,

2011

1,115,150
1,695,044

300,000
4,954,475

7,950,276
79,630
224,204
338,690
41,316
16,698,785

15,198,822

14,068,091

5,218,060
19,286,151

289,550

51,473,308

592,040
1,540,716
4,386,239

553,725

0
7,072,720
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Notes payable 5,228,395 5,957,795 5,539,836

Deferred income taxes 3,240,826 3,329,537 3,503,595
Total liabilities



