LIFEWAY FOODS INC Form 10-Q August 15, 2012

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

х

QUARTERLY REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended: June 30, 2012

o TRANSITION REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from ______ to _____

Commission File Number: 000-17363

LIFEWAY FOODS, INC. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Illinois (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization) 36-3442829 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

6431 West Oakton, Morton Grove, IL 60053 (Address of Principal Executive Offices, Zip Code)

(847-967-1010) (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data file required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer	A socianstad films	Non-accelerated	Smaller reporting
O Accelerated filer o	filer o	company x	

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of August 10, 2012, the issuer had 16,371,217 shares of common stock, no par value, outstanding.

LIFEWAY FOODS, INC. CONTENTS TO FORM 10-Q

		Page(s)
PART I —	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	1 450(3)
ITEM 1.	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.	3
ITEM 2.	MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS.	18
ITEM 3.	QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK.	20
ITEM 4.	CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.	20
PART II —	OTHER INFORMATION	
ITEM 1.	LEGAL PROCEEDINGS.	21
ITEM 1A.	RISK FACTORS.	21
ITEM 2.	UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS.	21
ITEM 3.	DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES.	21
ITEM 4.	MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURE.	21
ITEM 5.	OTHER INFORMATION.	21
ITEM 6.	EXHIBITS.	22
SIGNATURE	S	23
EXHIBIT INDEX		24

- 2 -

Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

LIFEWAY FOODS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition June 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2011

	(Unaudited) June 30,			D	December 31,	
ASSETS		2012	,	2011		2011
Current assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	2,000,325	\$	1,398,523	\$	1,115,150
Investments		1,867,234	·	1,172,193		1,695,044
Certificates of deposits in financial institutions		300,000		300,000		300,000
Inventories		5,426,715		5,608,151		4,954,475
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful						
accounts and discounts		9,486,141		8,891,068		7,950,276
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		96,860		199,866		79,630
Other receivables		104,009		9,825		224,204
Deferred income taxes		512,260		394,376		338,690
Refundable income taxes		0		0		41,316
Total current assets		19,793,544		17,974,002		16,698,785
Property and equipment, net		14,865,789		15,237,279		15,198,822
Intangible assets Goodwill and other non amortizable brand assets Other intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of \$3,465,349 and \$2,696,023 at June 30, 2012 and 2011		14,068,091		14,068,091		14,068,091
and 3,087,940 at December 31, 2011, respectively		4,840,652		5,609,977		5,218,060
Total intangible assets		18,908,743		19,678,068		19,286,151
		10,200,710		17,070,000		1,,200,101
Other Assets Long-term accounts receivable net of current portion		191,590		0		289,550
Total assets	\$	53,759,666	\$	52,889,349	\$	51,473,308
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY						
Current liabilities						
Checks written in excess of bank balances	\$	711,597	\$	1,709,050	\$	592,040
Current maturities of notes payable		540,478		1,892,042		1,540,716
Accounts payable		4,769,851		4,174,835		4,386,239
Accrued expenses		593,412		552,058		553,725
Accrued income taxes		1,639,515		378,482		0
Total current liabilities		8,254,853		8,706,467		7,072,720

Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

Notes payable	5,228,395	5,957,795	5,539,836
Deferred income taxes Total liabilities	3,240,826	3,329,537	3,503,595